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City Council Meeting Agenda 
 

Mayor Jason Beebe, Council Members Steve Uffelman, Janet Hutchison, 
Shane Howard, Jerry Brummer, Scott Smith, Marv Sumner, and City Manager Steve Forrester 

 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87869380162 

Call to Order 

Flag Salute 

Additions to Agenda 

Consent Agenda 

1. Regular Meeting Brief 1-27-2026 

Visitors, Appearances, and Requests Limited to Three (3) Minutes Per Person 

Council Presentations 

Council Business 

Staff Reports and Requests 

2. City Manager's Report - Steve Forrester 

3. Quarterly Financial Report - Lori Hooper Antram 

Council Reports 

Ordinances 

4. Ordinance No. 1305 - Amending the City's Comprehensive Plan Map and Zoning Map 
from Industrial to Commercial (SECOND PRESENTATION) - Josh Smith 

Resolutions 

Visitors, Appearances, and Requests Limited to Three (3) Minutes Per Person 

Adjourn 

Agenda items may be added or removed as necessary after publication deadline 
 

Individuals needing special accommodations such as sign language, foreign language interpreters or 

equipment for the hearing impaired must request such services at least 48 hours prior to the City 

Council meeting. To make your request, please contact the City Recorder at 541-447-5627 (voice), or 

by e-mail to recorder@cityofprineville.com 
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CITY OF PRINEVILLE 

Regular  Meeting Brief 
387 NE Third Street – Prineville, OR  97754 

541.447.5627 ph  541-447-5628 fax 

 
 

Full Meeting Recordings Available at: 
http://cityofprineville.com/meetings/ 

 

 

City Council Meeting Brief  

January 27, 2026 

 
 

Council Members Present:  

Scott Smith 

Marv Sumner  

Steve Uffelman 

Jerry Brummer 

Shane Howard  

Jason Beebe 

Janet Hutchison  

 

Council Members Absent 

None. 

 

Additions to the Agenda 

 

None. 

 

Consent Agenda 

 

1. Regular Meeting Brief 1-13-2026 

2. Cadillac Liquor License Application 

 

Councilor Smith made a motion to approve the consent agenda as presented.  Motion 

seconded.  No discussion on the motion.  Motion carried.  

 

Visitors, Appearances, and Requests 

 

No one came forward.  No one online raised a hand. 

 

Council Presentations 

 

3. Kiwanis Presentation – Wayne Looney 

 

Wayne Looney talked about presenting to the Council in the past for Stryker Park, and asking for 

support on the splash pad project.  The process brings the community in to have a hand in the 

projects.  They have received considerable in-kind support from community businesses.   

 

Mr. Looney introduced John Bond, explaining he has a construction background, and has helped 

move other phases forward.  Phase III is the final piece of the Stryker Park. 
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City of Prineville  Meeting Brief 

Mr. Looney and Mr. Bond are representing Kiwanis.  The Kiwanis have raised and invested over 

$200,000 in the park so far.  For the last ten years it has been a priority. 

 

Mr. Bond has been  on the Foundation for the last 10 years.  He went through a PowerPoint 

presentation that provided an overview of the previous projects in the community. Mr. Bond 

provided an overview of the all inclusive part of the park equipment.  There are two ziplines, one 

will be ADA, and shade structures.  The cost is $670,000.  They have grants and will hear on 

others soon.  They have money raised and donated, and then went through In-Kind donations.  It 

is over $205,000 in in-kind.  Need $200,000 more.  Still waiting to hear on Meta grant outcome. 

 

Steve Forrester, City Manager talked about the funding possibilities in the future. 

 

There were discussions regarding the Parks & Recreation Foundation, how the Parks & 

Recreation Board is different, and cannot raise money. 

 

Discussions continued regarding in-kind searches and this next phase not impeding on other 

activities currently happening in the park. 

 

Council Business: 

None. 

 

Staff Reports and Requests: 

 

4. City Manager’s Report – Steve Forrester 

 

Steve Forrester, City Manager, went through his report highlighting activity in each department. 

 

There were discussions regarding future training for the council and location, and franchise 

agreements. 

 

Councilor Smith commented that he read about an article in the Central Oregonian regarding the 

formation of a Governor’s Data Center Committee, and that he is disappointed that someone 

from Prineville was not appointed to be on it. 

 

Mr. Forrester said that he has had conversations with the Mayor about this, and has reached out 

to see if we can be a part of that committee as well as the Economic Committee. 

 

There were no further questions. 

  

Council Reports  

 

Councilor Smith brought up that two state committee chairs have recommended suspending the 

state 50/30/20 gas tax allocation to cities and counties to fill ODOT’s funding gap.  This has 

been in place since 1919, and it can be suspended administratively without going to a vote.  
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Councilor Smith added that 89% of non-federal roads are maintained by cities and counties.  He 

wanted to make the Council aware of this, as the next steps are being considered. 

 

Discussions continued as to the next steps to consider, such as an opposition letter or resolution. 

 

Mr. Kaiser added that right now, Doug Riggs is simply asking for information as to what that 

would do to our cities at this point. 

 

Council agreed that a letter to consider should be brought to the Council. 

 

Discussions continued regarding how wrong this is, auditing ODOT, gas tax money being 

collected right here in our community, and how ODOT is struggling with maintenance. 

 

There were no other reports. 

 

Ordinances: 

 

5. Ordinance No. 1305 – Amending the City’s Comprehensive Plan Map & Zoning 

Map from Industrial to Commercial (FIRST PRESENTATION) – Josh Smith 

 

Josh Smith, Planning Director, said he has had no comments or changes since he talked to the 

Council about this at the last meeting. 

 

Councilor Uffelman made a motion to approve the first reading of Ordinance No. 1305.  

Motion seconded.  No discussion on motion.  All in favor, motion carried. 

 

Resolutions: 

None. 

 

Visitors, Appearances, and Requests: 

 

No one came forward, and no one online raised a hand. 

 

Adjourn 

 

Councilor Howard made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Motion seconded.  No 

discussion on the motion.  All in favor, motion carried. 

 

Meeting adjourned at 6:52 P.M. 
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City of Prineville  Meeting Brief 

 

 

Motions and Outcomes: 
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Outcome 

B
ee

b
e 

B
ru

m
m

er
 

H
o
w

ar
d

 

H
u
tc

h
is

o
n

 

S
m

it
h
 

S
u
m

n
er

 

U
ff

el
m

an
 

 

Consent Agenda as Presented  PASSED Y Y Y - Y Y Y 

Ordinance No. 1305 – Amending the City’s 

Comprehensive Plan Map & Zoning Map from 

Industrial to Commercial (FIRST 

PRESENTATION 

PASSED Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 

Adjourn Meeting PASSED Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 

 

 

 

Public Records Disclosure 

 

Under the Oregon public records law, all meeting information, agenda packets, ordinances, 

resolutions, audio, and meeting briefs are available at the following URL:  

https://www.cityofprineville.com/meetings. 
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City Manager Update to Council 

February 10, 2026 

Public Safety / Dispatch 

Officer Emilee Jerome, our mental health certified officer, was instrumental in a recent success story.  A 

homeless young man was put through a court program, where he has been able to turn his life around, 

and secured employment, now he is on his way to a better future. 

A conditional offer has been made to a dispatcher and is now going through all the background 

requirements.   

Over the weekend, one of our dispatchers was able to help deliver a baby during the call.  This is the kind 

of call dispatchers love, since they usually deal with difficult situations without the best possible 

outcomes.  Nice work! 

Public Works 

The City of Prineville and Ochoco Irrigation District received an Engineering Excellence Honor award for 
the Combs Flat Road Phase 1A extension and Ironhorse Piping Project.   
 
We have a couple of invitations to bid notices out for the Main Street Paving & Storm Water 
Improvements Project and the Fairmont Waterline Project.  Both will be coming to the Council in March. 
 
Railroad  

The Railroad had a robust month in January, thanks to all of the diverse activity.   

Meadow Lakes Golf  

Zach is reporting that January ended strongly and continues to remain very busy with the warmer 

weather.  He has been averaging 130 players a day.  Everyone is taking advantage of the warmer 

weather, and the Super Bowl Scramble has sold out.   

Ron’s Comfort Food will be starting up the Valentine’s Day Buffet again, which hasn’t taken place since 

before COVID.   

Airport – No Update 

Planning  

Josh will be taking the revised Economic Opportunity Analysis to the Planning Commission on the 17th to 

begin that process. 

Human Resources – No Update 

Information Technology  

The new Axon equipment has been installed for the Sheriff’s office and is working well.  The installation 

for the Police Department is in progress at the time of this report.  The team has upgraded the wires in 

the ceiling at Meadow Lakes ahead of the new carpet installation.  More security cameras have also been 

installed to increase visibility.   

Finance 

Lori and her team are working on grant reimbursements.   
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City Recorder/Risk Management – No Update 

City Legal – No Update 

EDCO – No Update 

Public Relations –  

ShanRae has been busy with water-related media.  She had spoken with the state Water Master and was 

told that, since they have been tracking snow pack for the last 100 years, this is the lowest snow pack 

they have seen.  The state is looking at the potential of a drought declaration sometime in February. 

Mayor/Council  

Economic Development and Strategic  

Caroline was successful in getting another grant from the Community Paths program.  This $2.7M will be 

used for an off-street path on Lynn Boulevard and for intersection improvements at the Lynn Blvd & 

Combs Flat Road intersection. 

Other  

We spoke with Doug Riggs this past Wednesday, and the potential for suspension of the 50/30/20 

allocation of gas tax distribution to cities and counties is dead for this legislative session.  We will not be 

bringing a letter to the Council opposing this at this time. 
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City of Prineville, Oregon 

Financial Report 

Second Quarter Ended 

December 31, 2025 
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Executive Summary 

 

The City of Prineville moved to a biennial budget in FY 20 resulting in some changes being made 

to the presentation of the quarterly financial report. The report includes a city-wide summary of 

beginning fund balances, current period resources and expenditures, and the ending fund balances 

for all funds. Included in the fund summaries, starting on page six, are comparisons of actual to 

budgeted amounts, and narrative explaining results and highlights for the quarter. The biennial 

budget comparison to actual is highlighted in light green in each of the funds. Annual budget 

estimates for FY 26 reflect the estimated budget allocation for the fiscal year. The quarter budget 

estimates have been allocated proportionally to the fiscal year budget (25 percent). 

 
The information presented in this report is unaudited. 

 

During the second quarter, ending December 31, 2025, the City’s financial condition increased 

by approximately $2.4 million or 8 percent. Funds with significant increases in fund balance, not 

associated with transfers, include the General Fund, Transportation, Water and Water SDC, and 

Wastewater and Wastewater SDC Funds. Increases in franchise fees, charges for services and 

capital projects starting later in the year have positively affected these funds.   

 

Through the second quarter, General Fund revenues came in at roughly 64 percent of the annual 

budget or $8.96 million. Property tax revenue is roughly 101 percent of the annual budget at 

quarter end. Transient lodging taxes are up approximately 2 percent in comparison to the prior 

year. Franchise fees are roughly 52 percent of the annual budget with overall collection up 

approximately $918,000 over prior year quarter end. Electrical franchise fees are up in 

comparison to the prior year at quarter end, roughly $935,000 largely due to electrical rate 

increases. Overall, the General Fund realized an increase in fund balance of roughly $2 million 

or 19 percent through the second quarter which was anticipated with property taxes being due in 

November. 

 

The Transportation’s fund balance increased roughly $445,000 or 64 percent through the second 

quarter. This was largely due to the timing in which budgeted projects are completed and 

revenues are received. The 2025 crack sealing project started in Q2 this year. State gas tax 

collection came in at roughly $480,000 and is up approximately 3 percent over the prior year 

quarter end.  

 

In Emergency Dispatch, fund balance increased approximately $150,000 or 8 percent at quarter 

end. Contributing to the increase in fund balance is the shortage of staff for the department. At 

Quarter Quarter Annual Annual Est. Annual Est. Biennial Biennial Biennial Budget

Budget Est. Budget %  Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Balance Budget Budget % Remaining Balance

Year to Date

Year to Date

     Current Quarter

Actual

Current Quarter

Biennial budget comparison to actual
Fiscal year 2026 budget allocation 

compared to actual

Quarter budget estimates allocated at 

25 percent of the fiscal year budget  
compared to actual
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  Financial Report 

Unaudited                                                                      Second Quarter Ended December 31, 2025 

quarter end, there were 4 open positions looking to be filled. Contracted dispatchers are helping 

with staffing coverage.  

 

In the SDC funds, capital projects continued and the SDC distribution took place during the 

second quarter. In the Water SDC Fund, ASR well upgrades continued which are being funded 

through reimbursements from the data centers. In the Wastewater SDC Fund and also in the 

Water SDC Fund, the utility expansion design project for the Willowdale area is in its beginning 

phases. That expansion design project will be reimbursed through congressionally directed 

spending and administered through the EPA. In the Transportation SDC Fund, the finishing 

touches of the Peters to Combs Flat extension were completed and Iron Horse area road 

construction started. SDC collection during the second quarter is associated with 6 residential 

construction starts and 2 commercial construction starts. 

 

In the PERS Fund, the City created a new PERS side account in the second quarter to help 

stabilize future rates. To maximize the side account contribution, the City was able to utilize the 

Employer Incentive Fund (EIF) offered through the State. The City was one of 36 employers 

who got their applications submitted in time. The City deposited $2.5 million and the State 

deposited an additional ~$525k into the side account. The City will start to see PERS 

contribution rate savings from the new side account starting on July 1, 2026, with the 2.86 

percent rate credit which brings the total rate credit to 9.5 percent from all City created side 

accounts. 

 

Railroad revenue comparisons to the prior year at second quarter end show overall revenues are 

up roughly 16 percent. The significant increases are in freight, miscellaneous and freight depot 

charges for services. Freight cars are up in comparison to the prior year by 61 cars with 31 

percent of the haulage being associated with the new commodity of barley during the first half of 

the fiscal year. Freight depot charges for services are up mostly due to annual increases built into 

the lease contracts and increased activity. Materials and services are roughly 64 percent of the 

annual budget with the annual insurance payment coming out during the first quarter of roughly 

$145,000. In August there was a fire near the freight depot facility and damages were still being 

assessed during the second quarter. A budget adjustment may be needed before yearend due to 

this unanticipated event. The railroad is anticipating the obligation of $1.6 million for the 

Consolidated Rail Infrastructure and Safety Improvements (CRISI) grant in the third quarter. 

Fund balance decreased roughly $29,000 or -3 percent through the second quarter. 

 

Meadow Lakes Golf fund balance increased approximately $56,000 or 5 percent through the 

second quarter. Capital equipment purchases totaled about $97,000 through quarter end. Operating 

revenue for the golf course is up in comparison to the prior year at quarter end 22 percent with 

rounds of golf up by approximately 2,580 rounds. For FY 26, 5 out of the first 6 months of the 

fiscal year have been record breaking months for rounds of golf with the help of the favorable 

weather. Combined golf course operating expenditures and maintenance expenditures are up 

roughly 10 percent over the prior year. This increase can largely be attributed to pay increases that 

took place in July with some of those increases being mandatory with the increase in minimum 

wage and an irrigation line break during the first quarter.  
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All other funds are as anticipated at quarter end. A summary is presented in each fund to provide 

an explanation of financial performance and operating issues. We appreciate comments on how we 

may be able to improve this report to enhance your understanding of the City’s finances. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Steve Forrester    Lori Hooper Antram,      

City Manager               Finance Director     

                              
 
 

 

 

 
Roundabout at the top of the grade on 10/7/25. Photo Credit – Juli Moore 
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Ochoco creek park in October 2025 

All City Funds

Percentage

Budgeted Actual Audited Current Current Ending Change Change

Beginning Fund Beginning Fund Year Year Fund in Fund in Fund

Fund Balance Balance Resources Expenditures Balance Balance Balance

General 9,567,887$         10,597,047$       8,961,468$      6,969,545$      12,588,970$       1,991,923$      19%

Transportation 645,336              693,418              1,159,044        713,830           1,138,632           445,214           64%

Emergency Dispatch 1,887,147           1,809,200           1,258,439        1,108,595        1,959,044           149,844           8%

Planning 245,004              256,988              333,169           342,067           248,091              (8,897)              -3%

Transportation SDC 4,303,266           3,402,913           314,266           168,361           3,548,818           145,905           4%

Water SDC 418,228              297,876              1,216,295        1,123,019        391,152              93,276             31%

Wastewater SDC 300,969              332,992              154,319           85,512             401,798              68,806             21%

PERS / POB 2,566,940           2,579,907           392,885           2,517,152        455,639              (2,124,268)       -82%

Railroad 1,015,796           1,026,600           658,724           687,999           997,326              (29,274)            -3%

Airport 90                       2,755                  100,645           95,112             8,288                  5,533               201%

Water 1,748,784           1,968,024           2,431,155        1,955,353        2,443,827           475,803           24%

Wastewater 2,200,707           2,935,192           2,786,076        2,220,390        3,500,878           565,686           19%

Golf Course and Restaurant 893,165              1,068,202           1,117,449        1,061,548        1,124,104           55,902             5%

Administration and Financial Services 276,602              540,425              2,949,888        2,694,325        795,988              255,563           47%

Building Facilities 1,022,415           1,090,074           847,271           306,736           1,630,609           540,535           50%

Plaza Maintenance 32,240                25,755                20,890             5,351               41,295                15,540             60%

Public Works Support Services 176,692              354,888              1,205,098        1,409,525        150,461              (204,427)          -58%

Totals 27,301,268$       28,982,256$       25,907,081$    23,464,420$    31,424,916$       2,442,660$      8%
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General Fund 

 

The General Fund accounts for the City’s police and non-departmental operations and activities. 

The primary sources of revenue include property taxes, transient lodging taxes, franchise fees, 

and intergovernmental revenue. 

 

Overall revenue collection through the second quarter is approximately $8.96 million or 64 

percent of the annual budget. Most of the property tax revenue came in during the second quarter 

landing at roughly $3.02 million or 101 percent of the annual budget at quarter end. Transient 

lodging taxes are up in comparison to the prior year by roughly 2 percent. Franchise fees are 

roughly 52 percent of the annual budget with overall collection up approximately $918,000 in 

comparison to the prior year at quarter end. Electrical franchise fees are up in comparison to the 

prior year at quarter end roughly $935,000, with all the data center building being populated and 

electrical rate increases.   

 

Police spending through the second quarter was approximately 53 percent of the annual budget. 

Personnel services are at roughly 45 percent of the annual budget with 1.5 budgeted position 

open. Union negotiations were finalized during the second quarter, and the new Axon body cam 

contract was executed during the second quarter.   

 

Non-Departmental is roughly 42 percent of the annual budget. Second quarter significant 

expenditures in Non-Departmental included $47,000 in street lighting, $116,000 in transient 

lodging taxes to the chamber of commerce and $1.2 million in transfers to support planning, 

streets, the airport, administrative services, PERS funding and building facilities. 
 

 

   

Officer Jerome, Officer Bottoms and Officer Pearson, giving out candy for Halloween for the Candy Crawl. 

13



December 31, 2025 

Page 7 of 28  City of Prineville, Oregon 

  Financial Report 

Unaudited                                                                      Second Quarter Ended December 31, 2025 

General Fund – Continued 

 

Overall, the General Fund realized an increase in fund balance of roughly $2 million or 19 

percent through quarter end. This was anticipated with property tax collection coming due in 

November. 

 
 

 
 

 
Shop with a Cop (SWAC) participants – December 2025 

 

Quarter Quarter Annual Annual Est. Annual Est. Biennial Biennial Biennial Budget

Revenue Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Balance Budget Budget % Remaining Balance

Property taxes 750,000$          3,003,208$       400% 3,000,000$       3,019,754$       101% (19,754)$            6,088,700$        50% 3,068,946$               

Transient lodging tax 125,000            119,482            96% 500,000            310,017            62% 189,983              1,000,000          31% 689,983                    

Franchise fees 2,348,175         2,692,087         115% 9,392,700         4,931,028         52% 4,461,672           19,012,800        26% 14,081,772               

Licenses and permits 1,375                940                   68% 5,500                2,305                42% 3,195                  11,000               21% 8,695                        

Intergovernmental revenues 118,250            57,070              48% 473,000            110,519            23% 362,481              796,000             14% 685,481                    

Transfers -                    -                    - -                    -                    - -                     170,250             0% 170,250                    

Interest 50,000              115,013            230% 200,000            221,248            111% (21,248)              320,000             69% 98,752                      

Miscellaneous 101,625            356,558            351% 406,500            366,597            90% 39,903                822,500             45% 455,903                    

Total revenue 3,494,425$       6,344,359$       182% 13,977,700$     8,961,468$       64% 5,016,232$         28,221,250$      32% 19,259,782$             

Expenditures

Police 2,591,875$       2,900,535$       112% 10,367,500$     5,519,244$       53% 4,848,256$         21,166,100$      26% 15,646,856               

Non-departmental 855,550            426,219            50% 3,422,200         1,450,301         42% 1,971,899           5,771,400          25% 4,321,099                 

Contingency 9,755,887         10,851,637        10,851,637               

 

Total expenditures 3,447,425$       3,326,754$       96% 23,545,587$     6,969,545$       30% 6,820,155$         37,789,137$      18% 19,967,955$             

Revenue over (under) expenditures 47,000$            3,017,605$       28% (9,567,887)$      1,991,923$       19% (1,803,923)$       (9,567,887)$      

Beginning fund balance 9,567,887         10,597,047       111% 9,567,887         10,597,047       111% 9,567,887           9,567,887          

Ending fund balance 9,614,887$       13,614,652$     142% -$                  12,588,970$     - 7,763,964$         -$                  

Current Quarter Year to Date
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Transportation Fund 

 

The Transportation Fund accounts for the operation and maintenance of the City’s streets, bike 

lanes, and sidewalk systems. Principal sources of revenue are state gas taxes allocated to cities, 

permits, and interest. Principal expenditures are for public works staff, patching, painting, slurry 

seals, signals, insurance and asphalt. 

 

Revenue for the Transportation Fund through the second quarter is approximately 49 percent of 

the annual budget. Intergovernmental revenue collection is at 50 percent of the annual budget 

with roughly $480,000 coming in for gas taxes at quarter end. State gas tax collection is up 

approximately 3 percent over the prior year at second quarter end.  

 

Expenditures through the second quarter are approximately 24 percent of annual budget with the 

2025 crack sealing project starting in the second quarter. Personnel services are at 51 percent of 

the annual budget with the retirement of Rob Katzenberger in December who worked for the 

City for over 39 years.  Materials and services are at 33 percent of the annual budget. 

 

Fund balance increased roughly 64 percent through the second quarter, largely due to the timing 

in which budgeted projects are completed and revenues are received. Below are revenue, 

expense and fund balance trends for the Transportation Fund.  

 

 

Quarter Quarter Annual Annual Est. Annual Est. Biennial Biennial Biennial Budget

Revenue Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Balance Budget Budget % Remaining Balance

Franchise fees 109,675$          109,675$          100% 438,700$          219,350$          50% 219,350$            898,300$           24% 678,950$                  

Intergovernmental 294,200            332,534            113% 1,176,800         593,345            50% 583,455              2,353,600          25% 1,760,255                 

Transfers 143,750            143,750            100% 575,000            287,500            50% 287,500              1,150,000          25% 862,500                    

Interest 5,000                13,709              274% 20,000              25,527              128% (5,527)                35,000               73% 9,473                        

Miscellaneous 35,550              4,915                14% 142,200            33,322              23% 108,878              168,700             20% 135,378                    

Total revenue 588,175$          604,583$          103% 2,352,700$       1,159,044$       49% 1,193,656$         4,605,600$        25% 3,446,556$               

Expenditures

Personnel services 80,700$            92,158$            114% 322,800$          165,428$          51% 157,372$            658,200$           25% 492,772                    

Material and services 136,650            58,609              43% 546,600            180,099            33% 366,501              1,104,900          16% 924,801                    

Capital outlay

    Improvements 200,000            53,240              27% 800,000            53,354              7% 746,646              1,650,000          3% 1,596,646                 

Transfers 157,475            157,475            100% 629,900            314,950            50% 314,950              1,429,200          22% 1,114,250                 

Contingency 698,736            408,636 408,636                    

Total expenditures 574,825$          361,482$          63% 2,998,036$       713,830$          24% 1,585,470$         5,250,936$        14% 4,537,106$               

Revenue over (under) expenditures 13,350$            243,101$          35% (645,336)$         445,214$          64% (391,814)$          (645,336)$         

Beginning fund balance 645,336            693,418            107% 645,336            693,418            107% 645,336             

Ending fund balance 658,686$          936,519$          142% -$                  1,138,632$       - -$                  

Current Quarter Year to Date
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Emergency Dispatch Fund  

 

This fund accounts for the Emergency Dispatch operation. The operation provides dispatching 

and records management services for the public safety departments serving the Crook County 

area, with the exception of the State Police. The primary revenue sources are payments by users 

for services provided, including a transfer from the City’s Police Department in the General 

Fund. The operation is managed by the City’s Police Department. 

 

Revenue collection for the Emergency Dispatch fund was approximately $1.26 million or 55 

percent of the annual budget. Intergovernmental revenue collection through the quarter was at 

roughly $793,000 with E-911 funds down roughly $10,000 in comparison to the prior year, same 

time frame.  

 

Expenditures are approximately $1.11 million or 27 percent of the annual budget. Personnel 

services are 35 percent of the annual budget with overtime coming in at roughly 96 percent. 

Union contract negotiations were finalized during the second quarter. Dispatch continued to be 

short staff, losing 2 new dispatchers during the second quarter.  

 

Fund balance increased roughly $150,000 or 8 percent through quarter end. Below are revenue, 

expense and fund balance trends for the Emergency Dispatch Fund. 

 
 

 

Quarter Quarter Annual Annual Est. Annual Est. Biennial Biennial Biennial Budget

Revenue Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Balance Budget Budget % Remaining Balance

Intergovernmental 348,725$          300,479$          86% 1,394,900$       792,984$          57% 601,916$            2,865,200$        28% 2,072,216$               

Miscellaneous -                    -                    - -                    -                    - -                     -                    - -                           

Interest 10,000              19,465              195% 40,000              38,405              96% 1,595                  46,000               83% 7,595                        

Transfers from other funds 213,525            213,525            100% 854,100            427,050            50% 427,050              1,537,800          28% 1,110,750                 

Total revenue 572,250$          533,470$          93% 2,289,000$       1,258,439$       55% 1,030,561$         4,449,000$        28% 3,190,561$               

Expenditures

Personnel services 458,450$          333,830$          73% 1,833,800$       644,693$          35% 1,189,107$         3,908,700$        16% 3,264,007$               

Material and services 118,350            79,139              67% 473,400            302,066            64% 171,334              958,300 32% 656,234                    

Capital outlay

    Equipment 51,250              6,425                13% 205,000            8,236                4% 196,764              310,000 3% 301,764                    

Transfers 76,800.00         76,800              100% 307,200            153,600            50% 153,600              645,120 24% 491,520                    

Contingency 1,356,747         514,027 514,027                    

Total expenditures 704,850$          496,194$          70% 4,176,147$       1,108,595$       27% 1,710,805$         6,336,147$        17% 5,227,552$               

Revenue over (under) expenditures (132,600)$         37,276$            2% (1,887,147)$      149,844$          8% (680,244)$          (1,887,147)$      

Beginning fund balance 1,887,147         1,809,200         96% 1,887,147         1,809,200         96% 1,887,147          

Ending fund balance 1,754,547$       1,846,476$       105% -$                  1,959,044$       - -$                  

Current Quarter Year to Date
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Planning Fund 

 

The Planning Fund accounts for the planning activities of the City. A transfer of funds from the 

General Fund to Planning helps support the short-term planning needs of the city. General 

administrative costs are paid through internal charges to the Internal Services Fund for the 

following services based upon the cost to the department for using these services; administrative 

and financial services, risk management, computer and phone services. The costs of these 

services are at full cost, including replacement cost, thereby providing a more accurate cost of 

providing services.  

 

Overall revenue collection through quarter end came in at approximately $333,000 or 49 percent 

of the annual budget. Revenue collection for the licenses and permits are at approximately 67 

percent of the annual budget and are up roughly 6 percent in comparison to the prior year at 

quarter end. Second quarter development had roughly 6 residential and 2 commercial starts 

paying for SDC’s during the quarter. 

 

Expenditures are at approximately $342,000 or 37 percent of the annual budget. Personnel 

services is tracking slightly above budget and may require a budget adjustment before the end of 

the biennium.  All other appropriation categories are tracking at or below budget at quarter end. 

Fund balance decreased roughly $9,000. Below are revenue, expense and fund balance trends for 

the Planning Fund. 

 

 

Quarter Quarter Annual Annual Est. Annual Est. Biennial Biennial Biennial Budget

Revenue Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Balance Budget Budget % Remaining Balance

Licenses and permits 8,750$              11,751$            134% 35,000$            23,365$            67% 11,635$              70,000$             33% 46,635$                    

Intergovernmental 1,250                -                    - 5,000                -                        - 5,000                  10,000               0% 10,000                      

Charges for services 21,875              17,429              80% 87,500              28,089              32% 59,411                129,400             22% 101,311                    

Interest 1,000                3,151                315% 4,000                6,715                168% (2,715)                6,000                 112% (715)                         

Transfers from other funds 137,500            137,500            100% 550,000            275,000            50% 275,000              960,000             29% 685,000                    

Total revenue 170,375$          169,830$          100% 681,500$          333,169$          49% 348,331$            1,175,400$        28% 842,231$                  

Expenditures

Personnel services 82,950$            94,482$            114% 331,800$          178,375$          54% 153,425$            676,700$           26% 498,325$                  

Material and services 33,150              49,771              150% 132,600            60,442              46% 72,158                225,400 27% 164,958                    

Transfers 51,625              51,625              100% 206,500            103,250            50% 103,250              423,400 24% 320,150                    

Contingency 255,604            94,904 94,904                      

Total expenditures 167,725$          195,878$          117% 926,504$          342,067$          37% 328,833$            1,420,404$        24% 1,078,337$               

Revenue over (under) expenditures 2,650$              (26,047)$           -10% (245,004)$         (8,897)$             -3% 19,497$              (245,004)$         

Beginning fund balance 245,004            256,988            105% 245,004            256,988            105% 245,004             

Ending fund balance 247,654$          230,941$          93% -$                  248,091$          - -$                  

Current Quarter Year to Date
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Transportation SDC Fund 

 

This fund accounts for the collection and expenditure of transportation system development 

charges. The primary revenue source is SDC’s. Expenditures are for qualified capital 

improvement projects and related costs. 

 

Revenue collection for the Transportation SDC fund is approximately 37 percent of the annual 

budget at quarter end. SDC collection is roughly $238,000 or 30 percent of the annual budget 

with 6 residential and 2 commercial developments paying SDC’s during the second quarter. 

 

Expenditures at quarter end were associated with finishing touches for the Peters Road / Combs 

Flat extension project and new road construction in Iron Horse. The semiannual SDC 

administrative fee distribution was posted in December.  

 

Fund balance increased roughly $146,000 or 4 percent through quarter end. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Quarter Quarter Annual Annual Est. Annual Est. Biennial Biennial Biennial Budget

Revenue Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Balance Budget Budget % Remaining Balance

Intergovernmental -$                  -$                  - -$                  -$                  - -$                   -$                  - -$                         

Interest 12,500              35,293              282% 50,000              76,642              153% (26,642)              70,000               109% (6,642)                      

System development charges 200,000            41,697              21% 800,000            237,624            30% 562,376              1,500,000          16% 1,262,376                 

Total revenue 212,500$          76,990$            36% 850,000$          314,266$          37% 535,734              1,570,000$        20% 1,255,734$               

Expenditures

Material and services 18,750$            -$                  - 75,000$            -$                  - 75,000$              150,000$           0% 150,000$                  

Capital outlay

    Improvements 250,000            28,872              12% 1,000,000         156,480            16% 843,520              3,500,000          4% 3,343,520                 

Transfers 10,000              11,881              119% 40,000              11,881              30% 28,119                75,000               16% 63,119                      

Contingency 4,038,266         2,148,266          2,148,266                 

Total expenditures 278,750$          40,753$            15% 5,153,266$       168,361$          3% 946,639$            5,873,266$        3% 5,704,905$               

Revenue over (under) expenditures (66,250)$           36,236$            1% (4,303,266)$      145,905$          4% (410,905)$          (4,303,266)$      

Beginning fund balance 4,303,266         3,402,913         79% 4,303,266         3,402,913         79% 4,303,266          

Ending fund balance 4,237,016$       3,439,149$       81% -$                  3,548,818$       - -$                  

Current Quarter Year to Date
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Water SDC Fund 

 

This fund accounts for the collection and expenditure of water system development charges. The 

primary source of revenue is SDC’s. Expenditures are for qualified capital improvement projects 

and related costs. 

 

Revenue at quarter end is approximately $1.22 million or 26 percent of the annual budget. 

Second quarter revenues are largely associated with SDC collections associated with 6 housing 

and 2 commercial starts and reimbursements from Meta.  

 

Expenditures are at roughly $1.12 million through quarter end and are largely associated with 

ASR well upgrades. This project is being reimbursed through a contract with Meta. The 

semiannual SDC distribution took place during the second quarter.  

 

Through quarter end, fund balance increased roughly $93,000.  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Quarter Quarter Annual Annual Est. Annual Est. Biennial Biennial Biennial Budget

Revenue Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Balance Budget Budget % Remaining Balance

Interest 500$                 2,205$              441% 2,000$              2,205$              110% (205)$                 4,000$               55% 1,795$                      

System development charges 100,000            38,348              38% 400,000            167,590            42% 232,410              800,000             21% 632,410                    

Transfers -                    -                    - -                    -                    - -                     -                    - -                           

Miscellanous 962,500            528,019            55% 3,850,000         1,046,499         27% 2,803,501           3,850,000          27% 2,803,501                 

Intergovernmental 125,000            -                    - 500,000            -                    - 500,000              500,000             0% 500,000                    

Total revenue 1,188,000$       568,572$          48% 4,752,000$       1,216,295$       26% 3,535,705$         5,154,000$        24% 3,937,705$               

Expenditures

Material and services 12,500.00$       -$                  - 50,000$            -$                  - 50,000$              100,000$           0% 100,000$                  

Capital outlay

    Improvements 875,000            233,834            27% 3,500,000         1,014,675         29% 2,485,325           3,500,000          29% 2,485,325                 

Transfers 163,825            57,222              35% 655,300            108,343            17% 546,957              1,042,700          10% 934,357                    

Contingency 964,928            929,528             929,528                    

Total expenditures 1,038,825$       291,056$          28% 5,170,228$       1,123,019$       20% 3,082,281$         5,572,228$        20% 4,449,209$               

Revenue over (under) expenditures 149,175$          277,516$          93% (418,228)$         93,276$            31% 453,424$            (418,228)$         

Beginning fund balance 418,228            297,876            71% 418,228            297,876            71% 418,228             

Ending fund balance 567,403$          575,392$          101% -$                  391,152$          71% -$                  

Year to DateCurrent Quarter
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Wastewater SDC Fund 

 

This fund accounts for the collection and expenditure of wastewater system development 

charges. The primary source of revenue is SDC’s. Expenditures are for qualified capital 

improvement projects and related costs. 

 

Revenue through the second quarter is approximately $154,000 or 44 percent of the annual 

budget and largely associated with SDC revenue. SDC collection was from 6 residential and 2 

commercial starts.  

 

Second quarter expenses are associated with the semiannual SDC distribution and the capital 

(grant reimbursable) project design work for the expansion of utility services to the Willowdale 

area. This project started in the first quarter and is expected to be completed by the end of the 

fiscal year. 

 

Fund balance increased roughly $69,000 or 21 percent through the quarter. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Quarter Quarter Annual Annual Est. Annual Est. Biennial Biennial Biennial Budget

Revenue Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Balance Budget Budget % Remaining Balance

Interest 250$                 3,722$              1489% 1,000$              3,894$              389% (2,894)$              2,000$               195% (1,894)$                    

Miscellaneous -                    -                    - -                    - -                     800,000             0% 800,000                    

System development charges 87,500              37,311              43% 350,000            150,425            43% 199,575              700,000             21% 549,575                    

Total revenue 87,750$            41,033$            47% 351,000$          154,319$          44% 196,681$            1,502,000$        10% 1,347,681$               

Expenditures

Material and services 5,000$              -$                  - 20,000$            -$                  - 20,000$              40,000$             0% 40,000$                    

Capital outlay

    Improvements -                    5,247                - -                    5,412                - (5,412)                1,200,000          0% 1,194,588                 

Transfers 28,425              80,100              282% 113,700            80,100              70% 33,600                227,400             35% 147,300                    

Contingency 518,269            335,569             335,569                    

Total expenditures 33,425$            85,347$            255% 651,969$          85,512$            13% 48,188$              1,802,969$        5% 1,717,457$               

Revenue over (under) expenditures 54,325$            (44,314)$           -13% (300,969)$         68,806$            21% 148,494$            (300,969)$         

Beginning fund balance 300,969            332,992            111% 300,969            332,992            111% 300,969             

Ending fund balance 355,294$          288,678$          81% -$                  401,798$          - -$                  

Notes: 

Current Quarter Year to Date
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PERS/ POB Fund 

 

This fund accounts for the issuance of pension obligation debt to fund the City’s existing 

unfunded actuarial liability (UAL) and associated debt repayment. The principal source of 

revenue is charges to other funds with salaries subject to PERS via a surcharge. A transfer from 

the General Fund is included to pre-fund a portion of debt service costs. Expenditures are for 

payments to PERS for the UAL and for debt service requirements. 

 

Revenue collection through the second quarter is roughly 64 percent of the annual budget 

totaling approximately $393,000. Expenditures during the second quarter are largely associated 

with the creation of a new PERS side account to help stabilize future rates.  

 

The State offered a matching program called the Employer Incentive Fund for employers who 

were opening new side accounts within a specified time. The State had roughly $39 million to 

match up to 25 percent of newly created side accounts. The City was one of 36 employers who 

got their applications submitted in time. The State will deposit an additional $525k into the side 

account, and the City will start to see an additional 2.86 percent rate savings starting July 1, 

2026, bringing our total rate offset to 9.5 percent. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Quarter Quarter Annual Annual Est. Annual Est. Biennial Biennial Biennial Budget

Revenue Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Balance Budget Budget % Remaining Balance

Charges for services 128,600$          126,825$          99% 514,400$          254,241$          49% 260,159$            974,500$           26% 720,259$                  

Interest 500                   8,823                1765% 2,000                38,643              1932% (36,643)              4,000                 966% (34,643)                    

Transfer from other funds 25,000              -                    - 100,000            100,000            100% -                     200,000             50% 100,000                    

Total revenue 154,100$          135,648$          88% 616,400$          392,885$          64% 223,515$            1,178,500$        33% 785,615$                  

Expenditures

Personnel services 625,000$          2,500,000$       400% 2,500,000$       2,500,000$       100% -$                   2,500,000$        100% -$                         

Materials and services 375                   -                    - 1,500                1,000                67% 500                     1,500                 67% 500                           

Debt service

    Principal - POB 2013 81,650              -                    - 326,600            -                    - 326,600              679,500             - 679,500                    

    Interest - POB 2013 8,100                16,152              199% 32,400              16,152              50% 16,248                52,600               31% 36,448                      

Contingency 322,840            152,940             152,940                    

Total expenditures 715,125$          2,516,152$       352% 3,183,340$       2,517,152$       79% 343,348$            3,386,540$        74% 869,388$                  

Revenue over (under) expenditures (561,025)$         (2,380,504)$      -92% (2,566,940)$      (2,124,268)$      -82% (119,832)$          (2,208,040)$      

Debt service reserve 358,900            358,900            358,900             

Beginning fund balance 2,566,940         2,579,907         101% 2,566,940         2,579,907         101% 2,566,940          

Ending fund balance 2,005,915$       199,403$          10% -$                  455,639$          - -$                  

Current Quarter Year to Date
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Railroad Fund 

 

This fund accounts for the activities of the City’s railroad operation and for the City’s freight 

depot operation. Starting in FY 14 the Railroad and Freight Depot Funds were consolidated. 

Primary revenue sources are payments for the use of railroad and freight depot facilities and 

related services. Expenditures are for the railroad and freight depot operations, including repair, 

debt service and capital improvements. Additionally, transfers to other City operations are 

budgeted. 

 

Revenue collections through the second quarter are approximately $659,00 or 20 percent of the 

annual budget. The railroad is anticipating the obligation of $1.6 million for the Consolidated 

Rail Infrastructure and Safety Improvements (CRISI) grant in the third quarter. Charges for 

services for the railroad are approximately $196,000 or 47 percent of the annual budget, with the 

freight depot at approximately $322,000 or 59 percent of annual budget. Overall, revenue is up in 

comparison to the prior year, roughly 16 percent with significant increases in freight, 

miscellaneous and freight depot. Freight cars are up by 61 cars in comparison to the prior year at 

quarter end due to the new barley commodity being brought in by the railroad. This commodity 

made up 31 percent of the railroad haulage in the first half of the fiscal year.  The increase in 

freight depot charges for services can be attributed to annual lease increases and increased 

activity. Below is a prior year comparison at quarter end of operating revenues for the Railroad 

Fund.  

 
 

 
 

Total expenditures at quarter end are approximately $688,000 or 16 percent of the annual budget. 

Materials and services are roughly 64 percent of the annual budget with the annual insurance 

payment coming out during the first quarter of $145,000. Overall operating expenditures are 

down in comparison to the prior year by roughly 4 percent. In August 2025, there was a fire near 

the freight depot facility. Damages continued to be assessed during the second quarter, and the 

City is working closely with its insurance provider. A budget adjustment may be needed due to 

this unanticipated event.  
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Railroad Fund- Continued 

 

Below is a graph comparison of operating expenditures to the prior year. 

 
 

Fund balance decreased roughly $29,000 or -3 percent through the second quarter. Below are 

revenue, expense and fund balance trends for the Railroad Fund 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Quarter Quarter Annual Annual Est. Annual Est. Biennial Biennial Biennial Budget

Revenue Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Balance Budget Budget % Remaining Balance

Charges for services

    Railroad 103,625$          101,996$          98% 414,500$          195,732$          47% 218,768$            829,000$           24% 633,268$                  

    Freight Depot 136,250            153,975            113% 545,000            322,309            59% 222,691              1,090,000          30% 767,691                    

Use of money and property 22,500              28,676              127% 90,000              52,827              59% 37,173                185,000             29% 132,173                    

Intergovernmental 437,125            -                    - 1,748,500         -                    - 1,748,500           1,748,500          0% 1,748,500                 

Miscellaneous 32,250              49,385              153% 129,000            87,856              68% 41,144                194,000             45% 106,144                    

Transfers 100,000            -                    - 400,000            -                    - 400,000              400,000             0% 400,000                    

Total revenue 831,750$          334,032$          40% 3,327,000$       658,724$          20% 2,668,276$         4,446,500$        15% 3,787,776$               

Expenditures

Personnel services 151,550$          135,164$          89% 606,200$          266,976$          44% 339,224$            1,202,400$        22% 935,424$                  

Material and services 94,175              47,421              50% 376,700            241,029            64% 135,671              774,000             31% 532,971                    

Capital outlay

    Improvements 575,000            -                    - 2,300,000         107,194            5% 2,192,806           2,300,000          5% 2,192,806                 

Debt service

    Principal - Credit Facility 3,125                - 12,500              -                    - 12,500                50,000               0% 50,000                      

    Interest - Credit Facility 1,125                - 4,500                -                    - 4,500                  18,000               0% 18,000                      

Transfers 36,400              36,400              100% 145,600            72,800              50% 72,800                298,500             24% 225,700                    

Contingency 897,296            819,396             819,396                    

Total expenditures 861,375$          218,985$          25% 4,342,796$       687,999$          16% 2,757,501$         5,462,296$        13% 4,774,297$               

Revenue over (under) expenditures (29,625)$           115,048$          11% (1,015,796)$      (29,274)$           -3% (89,226)$            (1,015,796)$      

Beginning fund balance 1,015,796         1,026,600         101% 1,015,796         1,026,600         101% 1,015,796          

Ending fund balance 986,171$          1,141,648$       116% -$                  997,326$          - -$                  

Current Quarter Year to Date
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Airport Fund 

 

This fund accounts for the activities of the airport. The airport’s main source of operating 

revenue is through charges for services that revolve around fuel sales and hangar leases. 

Expenditures are for general operations of the airport including cost of goods sold, maintenance 

and capital improvements. 

 

Overall revenue collection through the second quarter is largely associated with the transfer from 

the General Fund and the quarterly payment from the County per the intergovernmental contract.  

 

Overall expenditures at quarter end are at approximately $95,000. Operations for the airport were 

contracted starting in FY 24 to Hood Aero and the City and County have agreed to contract 

managerial services starting this year. A budget adjustment was approved in September to reflect 

the change.   
 

Cashflow for the Airport Fund will be provided to the City by the County quarterly per the new 

contract with the goal of keeping the fund balance near zero.  

 
 

 
 

 

Quarter Quarter Annual Annual Est. Annual Est. Biennial Biennial Biennial Budget

Revenue Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Balance Budget Budget % Remaining Balance

Intergovernmental 41,975$            37,590$            90% 167,900$          75,180$            45% 92,720$              375,800$           20% 300,620$                  

Charges for services -                    59                     - -                    59                     - (59)                     -                    - (59)                           

Interest 50                     249                   497% 200                   406                   203% (206)                   400                    102% (6)                             

Transfers 15,750              10,000              63% 63,000              25,000              40% 38,000                98,000               26% 73,000                      

Total revenue 57,775$            47,898$            83% 231,100$          100,645$          44% 130,455$            474,200$           21% 373,555$                  

Expenditures

Personnel service 13,300$            891$                 7% 53,200$            13,990$            26% 39,210$              53,200$             26% 39,210$                    

Materials and services 42,325              58,447              138% 169,300            77,823              46% 91,477                404,000             19% 326,177                    

Capital outlay -                    - -                    -                    - -                     -                    - -                           

Debt service

    Les Schwab Hangar -                    - -                    -                    - -                     -                    - -                           

Transfers 1,650                1,650                100% 6,600                3,300                50% 3,300                  13,900               24% 10,600                      

Contingency 2,090                3,190                 - 3,190                        

Total expenditures 57,275$            60,988$            106% 231,190$          95,112$            41% 133,988$            474,290$           20% 379,178$                  

Revenue over (under) expenditures 500$                 (13,090)$           -475% (90)$                  5,533$              201% (3,533)$              (90)$                  

Beginning fund balance 90                     2,755                3061% 90                     2,755                3061% 90                      

Ending fund balance 590$                 (10,335)$           - -$                  8,288$              - -$                  

Notes: Budget Adjustment done per Res. No. 1632

Current Quarter Year to Date
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Water Fund 

 

This fund accounts for the activities of the City’s water utility. The primary source of revenue is 

water sales and expenditures are for the operation of the system including repair and 

maintenance of infrastructure. 

 

Total revenue collection through the second quarter came in at approximately $2.4 million or 52 

percent of the annual budget. Charges for service are down slightly in comparison to the prior 

year at quarter end roughly -1 percent. This decrease can be attributed to the summer 

temperatures being less hot than the previous year.  

 

Expenditures through the second quarter are approximately $2 million or 32 percent of the 

annual budget. Materials and services are currently at 56 percent of the annual budget with 

$107,000 coming out for insurance during the first quarter. Other appropriation categories are at 

or below budget.  

 

Fund balance increased roughly $476,000 or 24 percent, ending at roughly $2.4 million. Below 

are revenue, expense and fund balance trends for the Water Fund 

 

 

Quarter Quarter Annual Annual Est. Annual Est. Biennial Biennial Biennial Budget

Revenue Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Balance Budget Budget % Remaining Balance

Charges for services 1,055,800$       909,443$          86% 4,223,200$       2,324,461$       55% 1,898,739$         8,808,100$        26% 6,483,639$               

Interest 7,500                14,841              198% 30,000              21,774              73% 8,226                  40,000               54% 18,226                      

Miscellaneous 66,250              38,889              59% 265,000            63,374              24% 201,626              275,000             23% 211,626                    

Transfers 44,050              21,547              49% 176,200            21,547              12% 154,653              434,400             5% 412,853                    

Total revenue 1,173,600$       984,719$          84% 4,694,400$       2,431,155$       52% 2,263,245$         9,557,500$        25% 7,126,345$               

Expenditures

Materials and services 365,000$          335,649$          92% 1,460,000$       814,188$          56% 645,812$            2,957,000          28% 2,142,812$               

Franchise fee expense 50,250              50,250              100% 201,000            100,500            50% 100,500              413,600             24% 313,100                    

Capital outlay

    Improvements 212,500            1,852                1% 850,000            1,852                0% 848,148              1,600,000          0% 1,598,148                 

Debt service

  Principal

    Refunding bond 2021 40,875              -                    - 163,500            -                    - 163,500              363,900             - 363,900                    

    Water revenue bond ASR 18,250              -                    - 73,000              -                    - 73,000                147,000             0% 147,000                    

  Interest

    Refunding bond 2021 3,850                7,663                199% 15,400              7,663                50% 7,737                  16,800               46% 9,137                        

    Water revenue bond ASR 16,575              - 66,300              -                    - 66,300                131,100             0% 131,100                    

Transfers 515,575            515,575            100% 2,062,300         1,031,150         50% 1,031,150           4,679,600          22% 3,648,450                 

Contingency 1,234,269         679,869             679,869                    

Total expenditures 1,222,875$       910,989$          74% 6,125,769$       1,955,353$       32% 2,936,147$         10,988,869$      18% 9,033,516$               

Revenue over (under) expenditures (49,275)$           73,730$            4% (1,431,369)$      475,803$          24% (672,903)$          (1,431,369)$      

Debt service reserve 317,415            317,415            317,415             

Beginning fund balance 1,748,784         1,968,024         113% 1,748,784         1,968,024         113% 1,748,784          

Ending fund balance 1,699,509$       2,041,754$       120% -$                  2,443,827$       - -$                  

Current Quarter Year to Date
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Wastewater Fund 

 

This fund accounts for the activities of the City’s wastewater and treatment facilities. The 

primary source of revenue is sewer service fees. Expenditures are for the operation of the 

wastewater system including repair, maintenance and debt service related to infrastructure costs. 

 

Overall revenue collection at quarter end is approximately $2.8 million or 55 percent of the 

annual budget. Charges for services increased approximately $314,000 in comparison to the prior 

year at quarter end with $162,000 coming from the waste disposal contract with the County. The 

remaining increase can be attributed to rate increases that went in to affect in July 2025.  

        

Expenditures through the second quarter are at roughly $2.2 million or 19 percent of the annual 

budget. Capital expenditures totaled approximately $371,000 and were largely associated with 

treatment plant improvements and short-lived asset replacement.  

 

Fund balance increased roughly $566,000 through quarter end. Below are revenue, expense and 

fund balance trends for the Wastewater Fund. 

 

 

Quarter Quarter Annual Annual Est. Annual Est. Biennial Biennial Biennial Budget

Revenue Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Balance Budget Budget % Remaining Balance

Charges for services 1,214,650$       1,278,574$       105% 4,858,600$       2,619,315$       54% 2,239,285$         9,907,500$        26% 7,288,185$               

Interest 10,000              28,392              284% 40,000              53,293              133% (13,293)              60,000               89% 6,707                        

Miscellaneous 18,550              10,456              56% 74,200              40,528              55% 33,672                168,400             24% 127,872                    

SDCs -  reimbursement fees 24,250              72,940              301% 97,000              72,940              75% 24,060                194,000             38% 121,060                    

Total revenue 1,267,450$       1,390,362$       110% 5,069,800$       2,786,076$       55% 2,283,724$         10,329,900$      27% 7,543,824$               

Expenditures

Personnel services 73,750$            71,865$            97% 295,000$          139,893$          47% 155,107$            615,000$           23% 475,107$                  

Materials and services 279,938            197,040            70% 1,119,750         503,219            45% 616,531              2,264,700          22% 1,761,481                 

Franchise fee expense 59,425              59,425              100% 237,700            118,850            50% 118,850              484,700             25% 365,850                    

Capital outlay -                     

    Improvements 143,850            211,878            147% 575,400            370,938            64% 204,462              1,150,800          32% 779,862                    

Debt service

  Principal

    Refunding 2021 187,075            - 748,300            -                    - 748,300              1,250,000          0% 1,250,000                 

    State of Oregon IFA 7,100                28,399              400% 28,400              28,399              100% 1                         57,100               50% 28,701                      

    USDA 2015 17,000              - 68,000              -                    - 68,000                137,800             0% 137,800                    

  Interest

    Refunding 2021 6,975                13,935              200% 27,900              13,935              50% 13,965                46,800               30% 32,865                      

    State of Oregon IFA 1,425                5,656                397% 5,700                5,656                99% 44                       11,100               51% 5,444                        

    USDA 2015 24,575              - 98,300              -                    - 98,300                194,700             0% 194,700                    

Transfers 519,750            519,750            100% 2,079,000         1,039,500         50% 1,039,500           4,556,700          23% 3,517,200                 

Contingency 1,266,157         1,303,207          1,303,207                 

Total expenditures 1,320,863$       1,107,947$       84% 6,549,607$       2,220,390$       34% 3,063,060$         12,072,607$      18% 9,852,217$               

Revenue over (under) expenditures (53,413)$           282,415$          10% (1,479,807)$      565,686$          19% (779,336)$          (1,742,707)$      

Other resources / (requirements)

    Debt service reserve 720,900            720,900            458,000             

    Capital reserve -                    

Beginning fund balance 2,200,707         2,935,192         133% 2,200,707         2,935,192         133% 2,200,707          

Ending fund balance 2,147,295$       3,217,607$       150% -$                  3,500,878$       - -$                  

Current Quarter Year to Date
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Golf Course and Restaurant Fund 

 

This fund accounts for the activities of Meadow Lakes Golf Course and Restaurant. Revenue is 

generated through user fees, restaurant lease revenue and an operating payment from the City’s 

Wastewater Fund for treatment. 

 

Overall revenue collection is approximately $1.1 million at quarter end or 57 percent of the 

annual budget. Golf operating revenue came in at about $881,000 or 57 percent of the annual 

budget which is an increase over the prior year of roughly 22 percent. Rounds of golf are up by 

roughly 2,580 rounds compared to the prior year with 5 out of the first 6 months of the fiscal 

year being monthly records for rounds of golf. Below is a comparison to the prior year of the 

significant operating revenue sources for the golf course. 

 
 

Expenditures through the second quarter came in at roughly $1.1 million or 37 percent of the 

annual budget. Golf course operating expenditures and maintenance expenditures combined are 

up roughly 10 percent over the prior year quarter end. Expense increases can largely be attributed 

to pay increases that took place in July and an irrigation line break during the first quarter.  

 

 
Golf Course in December 2025 
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Golf Course and Restaurant Fund – Continued 

 

Fund balance increased roughly $56,000 or 5 percent through quarter end with roughly $97,000 

in capital equipment being purchased through the second quarter. Below are revenue, expense 

and fund balance trends for the Golf Fund. 

 

 
 

 
Golf Course in December 2025 

Quarter Quarter Annual Annual Est. Annual Est. Biennial Biennial Biennial Budget

Revenue Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Balance Budget Budget % Remaining Balance

Charges for services

    Golf Course 384,525$          269,246$          70% 1,538,100$       881,209$          57% 656,891$            3,141,500$        28% 2,260,291$               

    Waste Disposal 92,500              92,500              100% 370,000            185,000            50% 185,000              740,000             25% 555,000                    

    Restaurant 10,000              10,500              105% 40,000              21,000              53% 19,000                82,000               26% 61,000                      

Interest 2,500                13,215              529% 10,000              26,625              266% (16,625)              17,000               157% (9,625)                      

Miscellaneous 2,625                2,173                83% 10,500              3,616                34% 6,884                  21,000               17% 17,384                      

Total revenue 492,150$          387,634$          79% 1,968,600$       1,117,449$       57% 851,151$            4,001,500$        28% 2,884,051$               

Expenditures

Golf Course 283,300$          223,891$          79% 1,133,200$       549,578$          48% 583,622$            2,351,700$        23% 1,802,122$               

Waste Disposal 237,150            198,116            84% 948,600            492,379            52% 456,221              1,856,300          27% 1,363,921                 

Restaurant 10,325              8,223                80% 41,300              18,850              46% 22,450                88,000               21% 69,150                      

Debt service

    Principal - 2021 Refunding 30,650              - 122,600            -                    - 122,600              122,600             0% 122,600                    

    Interest - 2021 Refunding 375                   741                   198% 1,500                741                   49% 759                     1,500                 49% 759                           

Contingency 614,565            350,565             350,565                    

Total expenditures 561,800$          430,971$          77% 2,861,765$       1,061,548$       37% 1,185,652$         4,770,665$        22.3% 3,709,117$               

Revenue over (under) expenditures (69,650)$           (43,337)$           -4% (893,165)$         55,902$            5% (334,502)$          (769,165)$         

Debt service reserve 124,000            124,000             

Beginning fund balance 893,165            1,068,202         120% 893,165            1,068,202         120% 893,165             

Ending fund balance 823,515$          1,024,865$       124% -$                  1,124,104$       - -$                  

Current Quarter Year to Date
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Administration and Financial Support Services Fund 

 

This fund accounts for the activities of the City Manager’s office, human resources, recorder, 

finance, Council directed contributions, and information technology services. The primary 

source of revenue is charges to other funds for services. 

 

Overall revenue collection through quarter end came in at approximately $2.9 million or 50 

percent of the annual budget. Charges for services are largely associated with Internal Service 

Fund transfers totaling $2.4 million at quarter end. Intergovernmental revenue, associated with 

an electric vehicle and infrastructure grant, is anticipated in the third quarter.     

 

Overall expenditures at quarter end are at approximately 43 percent of the annual budget or $2.7 

million. In the first quarter, many annual subscriptions, memberships and insurance come due 

contributing to the departments being over their quarterly budgets. During the second quarter, the 

Finance Department decided to bring utility payment processing completely in-house. This will 

result in future savings for the department of roughly $25,000 annually. 

 

Fund balance increased roughly $226,000 through the second quarter. Below are revenue, 

expense and fund balance trends for the Administration and Financial Support Services Fund. 

 

 
City Hall staff being festive in December 2025 
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Administration and Financial Support Services Fund - Continued 

 

 
 

 
Coffee truck at City Hall in December 2025 

 

 

Quarter Quarter Annual Annual Est. Annual Est. Biennial Biennial Biennial Budget

Revenue Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Balance Budget Budget % Remaining Balance

Charges for services 1,312,000$       1,236,545$       94% 5,248,000$       2,467,839$       47% 2,780,161$         10,756,170$      23% 8,288,331$               

Intergovernmental 50,000              -                    - 200,000            -                    - 200,000              200,000             0% 200,000                    

Transfers 115,000            -                    - 460,000            460,000            100% -                     920,000             50% 460,000                    

Interest 3,000                12,537              418% 12,000              22,049              184% (10,049)              17,000               130% (5,049)                      

Total revenue 1,480,000$       1,249,082$       84% 5,920,000$       2,949,888$       50% 2,970,112$         11,893,170$      25% 8,943,282$               

Expenditures

City Council 27,850$            6,118$              22% 111,400$          38,189$            34% 73,211$              225,400$           17% 187,211$                  

Administration / Team Services 391,400            429,486            110% 1,565,600         859,468            55% 706,132              3,212,500          27% 2,353,032                 

Financial Services 384,050            387,983            101% 1,536,200         781,101            51% 755,099              3,144,100          25% 2,362,999                 

Information Technology 574,975            393,585            68% 2,299,900         1,015,567         44% 1,284,333           4,738,200          21% 3,722,633                 

Contingency 683,502            849,572             849,572                    

Total expenditures 1,378,275$       1,217,172$       88% 6,196,602$       2,694,325$       43% 2,818,775$         12,169,772$      22% 9,475,447$               

Revenue over (under) expenditures 101,725$          31,911$            6% (276,602)$         255,563$          47% 151,337$            (276,602)$         

Beginning fund balance 276,602            540,425            195% 276,602            540,425            195% 276,602             

Ending fund balance 378,327$          572,336$          151% -$                  795,988$          - -$                  

Current Quarter Year to Date
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Building Facilities Fund 

 

This fund accounts for the operating costs of the city hall facility and related debt service, police 

facility, public works facility, and Barnes Butte Complex. Revenue is received through rental 

charges to user departments, grants and activities. 

 

Overall revenues are roughly $847,000 or 52 percent of the annual budget. Second quarter 

revenues are largely associated with user rents and transfers and interest.  

 

Expenditures through quarter end are roughly 9 percent of the annual budget. All departments are 

running below budget at quarter end.  

 

Fund balance increased roughly $541,000 or 50 percent through second quarter end. Below are 

revenue, expense and fund balance trends for the Building Facilities Fund. 
 

 

 
City Hall Lobby in December 2025 after LED fixture retrofitting done in the second quarter. 
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Building Facilities Fund - Continued 

 

 
 

 
City Hall in Q2 of FY 26 

 

Quarter Quarter Annual Annual Est. Annual Est. Biennial Biennial Biennial Budget

Revenue Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Balance Budget Budget % Remaining Balance

Rent 68,575$            68,575$            100% 274,300$          137,150$          50% 137,150$            562,400$           24% 425,250$                  

Transfers 338,250            338,250            100% 1,353,000         676,500            50% 676,500              2,334,000          29% 1,657,500                 

Miscellaneous 1,775                1,494                84% 7,100                4,165                59% 2,935                  14,200               29% 10,035                      

Interest 1,250                15,828              1266% 5,000                29,455              589% (24,455)              10,000               295% (19,455)                    

 

Total revenue 409,850$          424,146$          103% 1,639,400$       847,271$          52% 792,129$            2,920,600$        29% 2,073,329$               

Expenditures

City Hall facilities 77,200$            22,226$            29% 308,800$          60,031$            19% 248,769$            572,600$           10% 512,569$                  

Police facilities 231,075            87,984              38% 924,300            152,624            17% 771,676              1,715,000          9% 1,562,376                 

Public Works facilities 10,950              14,115              129% 43,800              19,939              46% 23,861                154,100             13% 134,161                    

Barnes Butte 48,850              48,762              100% 195,400            74,142              38% 121,258              394,700             19% 320,558                    

Contingency 656,515            547,015             547,015                    

Total expenditures 368,075$          173,087$          47% 2,128,815$       306,736$          9% 1,165,564$         3,383,415$        9% 3,076,679$               

Revenue over (under) expenditures 41,775$            251,059            23% (489,415)$         540,535            50% (373,435)$          (462,815)$         

Other requirements

    Debt service reserve 533,000            533,000            559,600             

Beginning fund balance 1,022,415         1,090,074         107% 1,022,415         1,090,074         107% 1,022,415          

Ending fund balance 1,064,190$       1,341,133$       126% -$                  1,630,609$       - -$                  

Current Quarter Year to Date
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Plaza Maintenance Fund 

 

This fund accounts for the maintenance of the plaza joining City Hall and the Crook County 

Annex building. The county and the city maintain the plaza in a joint effort. Starting in 2005 the 

county was responsible for accounting for the maintenance of the plaza per a city and county 

agreement. The agreement has been revised and the city, starting FY 13, now assumes the 

responsibility of accounting for the plaza maintenance. Revenues are generated through a 

transfer from the city with matching monies from the County. Expenditures are for maintaining 

the landscaping, sidewalks and lighting.  

 

Revenues are as anticipated with both Crook County and the City paying their contribution in the 

first quarter. The intergovernmental agreement between the City and County states that the fund 

balance cannot go above $50,000 and the maximum annual contribution is $10,000.  

 

Materials and services through the second quarter are for contracted grounds keeping totaling 

approximately $4,400. Fund balance increased roughly 60 percent through the second quarter 

and ended at roughly $41,000 at quarter end.  
 

 
 

 
Plaza in December 2025 
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Plaza Maintenance Fund - Continued 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Plaza in Q2 of FY 26 

 

 

Quarter Quarter Annual Annual Est. Annual Est. Biennial Biennial Biennial Budget

Revenue Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Balance Budget Budget % Remaining Balance

Intergovernmental 2,225$              -$                  - 8,900$              10,000$            112% (1,100)$              18,900$             53% 8,900$                      

Miscellaneous -                    100                   - -                    100                   - (100)                   -                    - (100)                         

Interest 75                     446                   595% 300                   790                   263% (490)                   500                    158% (290)                         

Transfers 2,225                -                    - 8,900                10,000              112% (1,100)                18,900               53% 8,900                        

 

Total revenue 4,525$              546$                 12% 18,100$            20,890$            115% (2,790)$              38,300$             55% 17,410$                    

Expenditures

Materials and services 5,525$              2,221$              40% 22,100$            4,351$              20% 17,750$              44,200$             10% 39,850$                    

Transfers 500                   500                   100% 2,000                1,000                50% 1,000                  4,000                 25% 3,000                        

Contingency 26,240              22,340               22,340                      

Total expenditures 6,025$              2,721$              45% 50,340$            5,351$              11% 18,750$              70,540$             8% 65,190$                    

Revenue over (under) expenditures (1,500)$             (2,174)$             -8% (32,240)$           15,540$            60% (21,540)$            (32,240)$           

Beginning fund balance 32,240              25,755              80% 32,240              25,755              80% 32,240               

Ending fund balance 30,740$            23,581$            77% -$                  41,295$            - -$                  

Current Quarter Year to Date
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Public Works Support Services Fund 

 

This fund accounts for the activities of the Public Works management, support staff, fleet and 

vehicle maintenance costs. The primary source of revenue is charges to other funds for services.  

 

Through the second quarter, revenues are roughly 34 percent of the annual budget and are largely 

associated with transfers for services from the streets, water and wastewater departments for 

public works.  

 

Expenditures through quarter end are roughly 38 percent of the annual budget with both 

department appropriation levels below budget.  

 

Fund balance decreased approximately $204,000 or -58 percent at through quarter end. Below 

are revenue, expense and fund balance trends for the Public Works Support Services Fund. 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Quarter Quarter Annual Annual Est. Annual Est. Biennial Biennial Biennial Budget

Revenue Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Est. Actual Budget % Budget Balance Budget Budget % Remaining Balance

Intergovernmental 31,250$            -$                  - 125,000$          -$                  - 125,000$            256,300$           0% 256,300$                  

Charges for services 657,900            588,538            89% 2,631,600         1,193,473         45% 1,438,127           5,967,600          20% 4,774,127                 

Interest 500                   4,836                967% 2,000                10,270              513% (8,270)                4,000                 257% (6,270)                      

Miscellaneous 38,750              -                    - 155,000            1,355                1% 153,646              165,000             1% 163,646                    

Debt Proceeds 150,000            -                    - 600,000            -                    - 600,000              600,000             0% 600,000                    

Total revenue 878,400$          593,375$          68% 3,513,600$       1,205,098$       34% 1,708,502$         6,992,900$        17% 5,187,802$               

Expenditures

Public Works Support Services 644,000$          615,624$          96% 2,576,000$       1,215,203$       47% 1,360,797$         5,384,950$        23% 4,169,747$               

Public Works Fleet and Vehicles 235,850            63,933              27% 943,400            194,322            21% 749,078              1,388,900          14% 1,194,578                 

Contingency 170,892            395,742             395,742                    

Total expenditures 879,850$          679,557$          77% 3,690,292$       1,409,525$       38% 2,109,875$         7,169,592$        20% 5,760,067$               

Revenue over (under) expenditures (1,450)$             (86,183)$           -24% (176,692)$         (204,427)$         -58% (401,373)$          (176,692)$         

Beginning fund balance 176,692            354,888            201% 176,692            354,888            201% 176,692             

Ending fund balance 175,242$          268,705$          153% -$                  150,461$          - -$                  

Current Quarter Year to Date
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ORDINANCE NO. 1305 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY’S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN MAP AND ZONING 

MAP FROM INDUSTRIAL TO COMMERCIAL.  
 

 Whereas, City of Prineville (“City”) adopted a Comprehensive Plan on or about April 10, 2007, 

pursuant to Ordinance 1143 and codified in Chapter 154 of the Prineville City Code; and  
 

 Whereas, the City’s Code establishes the policy and procedure to change the Comprehensive 

Plan Map and Zoning Map designation of a property.  Pursuant to such policy and procedure a property 

owner or owner’s representative may initiate a request to change the zoning of a property: and  
 

 Whereas, Dixie Land LLC, the owner of property identified as T14, R15, S36A Tax Lot 002501 

(“property”), has applied for a change to the City’s Comprehensive Plan Map from Heavy industrial to 

Outlying Commercial and Zoning map designation from Light Industrial (M1) to General Commercial 

(C2); and  
 

 Whereas, pursuant to Section 153.233 of the Code, required notice was sent to property owners 

within 250 feet of the subject properties.  Notice was also submitted to the Department of Land 

Conservation and Development and published ten (10) days prior to the initial public hearing with the 

Planning Commission scheduled on December 16, 2025; and 
 

 Whereas, on December 16, 2025, the City Planning Commission held a public hearing and 

consented to the amendments, with the recommended trip cap identified in the applicant’s traffic study 

and recommended the City Council approve the amendments to the Comprehensive Plan Map and 

Zoning Map as shown in Exhibit A, attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof; and  
 

 Whereas, on January 13, 2026, the City Council pursuant to Section 153.256.030 of the Code, 

did not initiate their own review, thereby accepting the Planning Commission recommendation without 

further review.  
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, the people of the City of Prineville ordain as follows:  
 

      1. That the City’s Zone Map is hereby amended as described above and shown on Exhibit A, with a 

  trip cap of 599 weekday daily trips and 78 weekday p.m. peak hour trips as recommended in the  

  applicant’s traffic study. 
 

      2. The City Recorder shall place a certified copy of this Ordinance in the City’s permanent records.  
 

     3. The Ordinance shall be effective 30 days following its passage by the City Council.   
 

Presented for the first time at a regular meeting of the City Council held on January 27, 2026, 

and adopted the foregoing ordinance this _________day of February, 2026. 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Rodney J. Beebe 

ATTEST:                                                                    Mayor   

 

______________________________ 

Lisa Morgan, City Recorder 
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           Ordinance# 1305          Exhibit A 

Property description:  Parcel 2 of PP. 2006-49 & adjacent right-of-way   Map & Tax lot:   141536A002501 
 

Comprehensive Plan Designation:     Heavy Industrial    change to       Outlying Commercial 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Zone Designation:     Light Industrial (M1)   change to       General Commercial (C2) 
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